
 

02112020 JL 

 

City of Avondale 
Public Works Department 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS 

 
Water Treatment Chemicals 

 
PW 20-035 

 
Addendum No. 3 

 
 
Date:  Feb. 11, 2020 
 
From:  Jill Lin, Senior Buyer 
 
Subject: Addendum No. 3 to Solicitation No. PW 20-035 
 
Bid Deadline:  Feb. 19, 2020 5:00 p.m. (local time, Phoenix, Arizona) 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This Addendum forms a part of the Contract and clarifies, corrects, or modifies the original 
Invitation for Bids document prepared by the City of Avondale.  Acknowledge receipt of this 
Addendum in the space provided on the attached “Acknowledgment of Addenda Received” form; 
this acknowledgment must accompany the submitted bid.  Failure to do so may subject the bidder 
to disqualification. 
 
This Addendum No. 3 consists of Q&A as of Feb. 11, 2020 
 
Q&A AS OF FEB. 11, 2020 
 
Question 1: Section 3.5:  Can the ARO on deliveries be changed from fourteen (14) days to five 

(5) business days?. 
 
Answer 1: Section 3.5 Delivery will remain as 14 days. 
 
Question 2: Section 3.14:  Can the entire section be stricken from the document as it does not 

pertain to water treatment chemicals?   
 
Answer 2: Section 3.14 Product Documentation includes, but is not limited to, Material Safety 

Data Sheet, Certificate of Analysis, and Certificate of conformity. 
 
  

 



 

02112020 JL 

 

CITY OF AVONDALE 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
 

Water Treatment Chemicals 
 

PW 20-035 
 

Addendum No. 3 
 
 
___________________________________________, affirms that ADDENDUM No. 3 has been 
(Name of Vendor/Designee) 

received and that the information contained in ADDENDUM No. 3 has been incorporated in 

formulating the Vendor’s Offer. 

 
 
 ,      2020 
Signed    Date 

 
   
Print Name 

 
   
Title 
 

   
Company Name 

 
   
Address 

 
  
City, State, Zip Code 
 
 
 
 
END OF ADDENDUM No. 3 


